

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 66,731

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 1 1986

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____

Deputy Clerk

MARSHA L. LYONS and the CIRCUIT COURT
FOR THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
CRIMINAL DIVISION (03),

Petitioners,

vs.

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON THE MERITS

LYONS AND FARRAR, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioners
1401 Brickell Avenue
Suite 802
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 372-9100

By: MARSHA L. LYONS, ESQ.
Florida Bar #128281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
ISSUE AS FRAMED BY PETITIONERS	4
WHETHER THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN QUASHING THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY'S FEES WHEN THE TRIAL COURT FOUND THAT THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT DESIGNATED UNDER 925.036 FLORIDA STATUTES WAS UNREASONABLY INSUFFICIENT UNDER THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE AND INVOKED ITS INHERENT AUTHORITY TO AWARD FEES IN EXCESS OF THE STATUTORY GUIDELINES	4
ISSUES AS FRAMED BY RESPONDENT	4
I. A DECISION ON THIS PETITION SHOULD NOT BE STAYED UNTIL THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT RULES ON THE RESPONDENT'S WRIT OF CERTIORARI IN THE <u>DENNIS</u> AND <u>MAKEMSON</u> CASES	4
II. THE RULING OF THIS COURT IN <u>DENNIS</u> AND <u>MAKEMSON</u> SHOULD BE APPLIED TO A DECISION HEREIN	5
III. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD NOT HEAR THE COUNTY'S CONTENTION THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA SHOULD PAY ANY FEE EXCEEDING THE LIMITS OF FLORIDA STATUTE § 925.036, SINCE THIS ISSUE HAS BEEN RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME IN METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. THIS MATTER SHOULD NOT BE REMANDED FOR A HEARING IN LIGHT OF THE DECISIONS IN <u>MAKEMSON</u> AND <u>DENNIS</u> , ESPECIALLY IN VIEW OF THE TRIAL COURT'S FACTUAL FINDINGS WHICH CLEARLY SET FORTH EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUM- STANCES OF THE REPRESENTATION IN THIS CASE	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Aronson v. Congregational Temple de Hirsch of Seattle, Washington,</u> 123 So.2d 402 (3d DCA 1960)	6
<u>Dennis v. Okeechobee County,</u> 491 So.2d 1115 (Fla. 1986) <u>petition for cert. filed</u>	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985)	7
<u>Florida Forest & Park Service v. Strickland,</u> 18 So.2d 251, 253 (Fla. 1944)	6
<u>International Studio Apartment Association, Inc. v. Lockwood,</u> 421 So.2d 1119 (4th DCA 1982)	6
<u>Lowe v. Price,</u> 437 So.2d 142 (Fla. 1982)	7
<u>Makemson v. Martin County,</u> 491 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1986) <u>petition for cert. filed</u>	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<u>McGoff v. State,</u> 450 So.2d 321 (2nd DCA 1984).	7
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Bridges,</u> 402 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1981)	7, 10
<u>Rivitz v. Bayer,</u> 355 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1978).	8
<u>Rose v. Palm Beach County,</u> 361 So.2d 135, 137 (Fla. 1978).	10
<u>State of Florida v. Jones,</u> 485 So.2d 1283, 1284 (Fla. 1986).	7
<u>State v. Neil,</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	7
<u>Wheeler v. State,</u> 344 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1977) <u>cert. denied,</u> 440 U.S. 924 (1979)	7

STATUTES

Florida Statute § 925.036	1, 2, 3, 4, 8
